

No. 10-2444

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DONNA EPPS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 10-cv-1504

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING AND
THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DONNA EPPS AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION

Joanne L. Werdel
Nina F. Simon
Kenneth Edwards
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
910 17th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 349-1850

John Van Alst
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Erred By Permitting National Banks to Engage in Debt Collection Unconstrained by Any Law	2
A. Maryland State Law Authorizes Self-Help Repossession Subject to Balanced and Critical Consumer Protections.....	3
(i) Maryland’s Seventy-Year History of Regulating Self-Help Repossession	4
(ii) No Federal Law Authorizes Self-Help Repossession or Provides a Remedy for Unfair Repossessions	11
B. The Daily Operations of National Banks Are Largely Controlled by State Laws.	15
C. The District Court’s Logic Allows National Banks to Claim they are Unrestrained by State Foreclosure Laws.....	18
II. The OCC Does Not Protect Consumers From Unfair Bank Practices	19
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11, 16
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	15
<i>Assoc. Acceptance Corp. v. Bailey</i> , 174 A.2d 440 (Md. 1961)	5, 6
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	11
<i>Bank of Am. v. Lallana</i> , 960 P.2d 1133 (Cal. 1998)	8
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	15, 16, 17-18
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	12
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	19
<i>Biggus v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 613 A.2d 986 (Md. 1992).....	3, 6
<i>Capital One Bank v. McGraw</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.W. Va. 2008)	25
<i>Cole v. Hines</i> , 32 A. 196 (Md. 1895).....	7
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009).....	15, 17
<i>Dietrich v. Key Bank</i> , 72 F.3d 1509 (11th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Driesbach v. Murphy</i> , 658 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. DiDomenico</i> , 487 A.2d 646 (Md.1985)	12
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. 353, 362 (1869).....	11, 15
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Ryan</i> , 939 N.E.2d 891 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	12-13
<i>Green v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 828 A.2d 821 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003)	4
<i>In re Wilson</i> , No. 07-11862, 2011 WL 1337240 (Bankr. E.D. La. April 7, 2011)	27, 28

<i>Jacobs v. Healey Ford-Subaru, Inc.</i> , 652 A.2d 496 (Conn. 1995)	7, 10
<i>King v. Wilmington Transit Co.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 356 (E.D.N.C. 1997)	14
<i>Kline v. Cent. Motors Dodge, Inc.</i> , 614 A.2d 1313 (Md. 1992)	8
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	16
<i>Madden v. Deere Credit Servs. Inc.</i> , 598 So. 2d 860 (Ala. 1992)	14
<i>Randolph v. Franklin Inv. Co.</i> , 398 A.2d 340 (D.C. 1979)	9
<i>Rudden v. Citizens Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 638 A.2d 1225 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1994)	12
<i>Smith v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 10-cv-00354, 2011 WL 843937 (S.D.W. Va. March 11, 2011)	16, 17
<i>State Res. Corp. v. Gregory</i> , -- S.W.3d --, 2011 WL 1402535 (Mo. Ct. App. April 12, 2011)	8
<i>Stride v. Martin</i> , 41 A.2d 489 (Md. 1945)	6
<i>Union Trust Co. v. Tyndall</i> , 428 A.2d 428 (Md. 1981)	6
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	11, 14
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1	2
12 U.S.C. § 86	14
45 A.L.R.3d 1233 § 2(b) (1972)	11
50 App. U.S.C. § 532(a)	11
68A Am. Jur. Secured Transactions § 560	11
68 A Am. Jur. Secured Transactions § 564	11

Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203 (2010)	15-16, 20
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Regulation, § 7-101	13
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 9-614	12
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 9-625	12
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 9-626	12
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 12-601	3
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 12-626(e)(4)	4
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 12-1001	3
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 12-1013.1	3
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 12-1018(b)	3, 4
Md. Code Ann., Commercial Law § 12-1021(k)(4)	4
Retail Installment Sales Act, 1941 Md. Laws, Chapter 851 (S.B. 51)	6-7, 13
 Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 7.4008	18
12 C.F.R. § 7.4008(e)	18
12 C.F.R. § 34.4	18
 Other Authorities	
79 Md. Op. Atty. Gen. 98, Opinion No. 94-002, 1994 WL 234287 (Jan. 7, 1994)	3
Arthur E. Wilmarth Jr., <i>The OCC's Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency's Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection</i> , 23 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 225 (2004)	23-24

Charles Duhigg, <i>Papers Show Wachovia Knew of Thefts</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 6, 2008	23
Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Federalism and Predatory Lending: Unmasking the Deregulatory Agenda</i> , 78 Temp. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	29
David Streitfield, <i>New Rules for Top Mortgage Servicers Face Early Criticisms</i> , N.Y. Times, April 11, 2011	25
Delvin Davis and Joshua M. Frank, Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Under the Hood: Auto Loan Interest Rate Hikes Inflate Consumer Costs and Loan Losses</i> (2011)	20
Editorial, <i>Wrongful Foreclosures</i> , N.Y. Times, April 16, 2011	27
Ellen Corenswet, Note, <i>I Can Get It For You Wholesale: The Lingering Problem of Automobile Deficiency Judgments</i> , 27 Stan. L. Rev. 1081 (1975)	9
Eric Nalder, <i>Mortgage System Crumbled While Regulators Jousted</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Oct. 10, 2008	22
Greg Ip & Damian Paletta, <i>Lending Oversight: Regulators Scrutinized in Mortgage Meltdown—States Federal Agencies Clashed on Subprimes as Market Ballooned</i> , Wall St. J., Mar 22, 2007	21-22
<i>Interagency Review of Foreclosure Policies and Practices</i> (April 2011)	28
Investigation of Repossession of Automobiles by Automobile Accessory Companies, Maryland Commissioner of Loans (1938)	6, 13
James Phillips, Note, <i>California’s Automobile Deficiency Judgment Problem</i> , 4 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 91 (1971)	7
Jess Bravin & Paul Beckett, <i>Friendly Watchdog; Federal Regulator Often Helps Banks Fighting Consumers—Dependent on Lenders’ Fees, OCC Takes Their Side Against Local, State Laws—Defending Uniform Rules</i> , Wall St. J., Jan 28, 2002	28-29
Joe Nocera, <i>Letting the Banks Off the Hook</i> , N.Y. Times, April 18, 2011	25, 27

Julie L. Williams & Michael L. Bylsma, <i>On the Same Page: Federal Banking Agency Enforcement of the FTC Act to Address Unfair and Deceptive Practices by Banks</i> , 58 Bus. Law 1243 (2003)	21
Kelly Blue Book (kbb.com).....	10
Marian Wang, <i>Lawyer at Center of Robo-Signing Scandal Sees ‘More of the Same’ From Banks</i> , ProPublica, Blog, Oct. 28, 2010	27
Motion and Brief of Representatives Barney Frank, Edward Markey and Joseph Sestak, in support of Intervenor Faloney Plaintiff’s Motion for an Injunction Under the All Writs Act, <i>USA v. Payment Processing Center, LLC</i> , 06-cv-0725 (E.D. Pa. May 29, 2008) (Dkt. No. 351)	24
OCC, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2010	29
OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1005, 2004 WL 3465750 (June 10, 2004).....	12
Oren Bar-Gill & Elizabeth Warren, <i>Making Credit Safer</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2008)	28, 29
Patricia A. McCoy et al., <i>Systemic Risk Through Securitization: The Result of Deregulation and Regulatory Failure</i> , 41 Conn. L. Rev. 1327 (2009).....	20-21, 22-23
Philip Shuchman, <i>Profit on Default: An Archival Study of Automobile Repossession and Resale</i> , 22 Stan. L. Rev. 20 (1969).....	7, 9
Plaintiffs’ Memorandum in Support of the Petition for Approval of Agreed Attorney’s Fees and Costs, <i>Faloney v. Wachovia Bank</i> , 07-cv-1455 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2008) (Dkt. No. 104)	24
Preemption Determination & Order, 68 Fed. Reg. 46,264 (Aug. 5, 2003)	22
Press Release on Mortgage Servicer Agreement, Representative Barney Frank (April 15, 2011)	26
Press Release, OCC, OCC Directs Wachovia to Make Restitution to Consumers Harmed by the Bank’s Relationships with Telemarketers and Payment Processors (Apr. 25, 2008)	23
Press Release, OCC Reaches Agreement with Capital One on Unfair Credit Card Account Closing Practices (Feb. 18, 2010)	24-25

Press Release, OCC Takes Enforcement Action Against Eight Servicers for Unsafe and Unsound Foreclosure Practices (April 13, 2011)	26
Press Release, OCC, Wachovia Enter Revised Agreement to Reimburse Consumers Directly (Dec. 11, 2008)	24
<i>Repo Madness: How Automobile Repossessions Endanger Owners, Agents and the Public</i> , National Consumer Law Center (March 2010)	12, 13
<i>Retail Instalment Selling</i> , Research Report No. 6, Research Division Maryland Legislative Council (1940)	<i>passim</i>
Testimony of Julie Williams, First Senior Deputy Comptroller and Chief Counsel for the OCC, <i>Congressional Review of OCC Preemption: Hr’g Before the Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 108th Cong. 108-65 (2004)	17
Tom Braithwaite, <i>Caution Urged On US Bank Foreclosure Fines</i> , Financial Times, April 25, 2011	29
